

72228-0

72228-0

No. 72228-0-1

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE

In Re the Marriage of:

JONATHAN PHILPOTT,
Respondent,

and

LINDSEY WRIGHT, fka PHILPOTT,
Respondent.

RHEA ROLFE,
Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
HONORABLE RONALD KESSLER

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Brendan Patrick, WSBN 25648

Law Office of Brendan Patrick
723 M.L. King, Jr. Way
Seattle, WA 98122
206.310.8112
brendan.patrick.law@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant

2015 JAN 12 AM 8:49
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUE STATEMENTS	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The parties and their two young children lived together in Florida before they separated at the end of 2011.....	5
B. Philpott's threatening behavior was a major issue at trial. The Florida court found the criminal charges unwarranted, found Wright not credible, and returned primary residential custody to the father.....	7
C. Within three months of the children returning to Florida, parenting difficulties arose, Philpott quit his job, and he and the children moved to Colorado without giving advance notice to Wright.....	10
D. Wright petitioned for modification using the general form for modifications, not the form for relocation cases, and the trial court dismissed after determining Wright could not establish adequate cause.....	11
E. The trial court, adopting the argument of opposing counsel, considered the petition outside the Child Relocation Act, insisted on an adequate cause hearing, dismissed the petition, and granted permission to file an amended petition under the Child Relocation Act.....	11
F. At trial the judge considered only two alternatives: either residency with the father in Florida or residency with the father in Colorado. The trial court did not consider either party's request for modification except to the extent necessary to, in the court's words, "accommodate the relocation.".....	16

G. At trial Wright presented evidence showing the family did not fare well in Colorado.....	18
H. The children fared better during the time they lived with Wright in Washington.....	25
I. Before trial Philpott admitted the criminal charges and entered a plea of guilty.....	27
J. Believing it could only modify only to the extent necessary to “accommodate the relocation”, the court limited the evidence Wright could present.....	28
K. The trial court allowed the relocation and granted a limited modification of the parenting plan.....	30
L. The court <i>sua sponte</i> sanctioned Wright’s attorney, Rhea Rolfe, and made her and Wright jointly and severally liable for the attorney fee award.....	32
IV. ARGUMENT.....	35
A. This court reviews CR 11 sanctions for abuse of discretion.....	35
B. The trial court erred when it sanctioned Rolfe without giving her notice or an opportunity to respond.....	36
C. The trial court applied an incorrect legal standard when it ruled that a modification under the Child Relocation Act cannot change the primary residence of the child.	38
D. The trial court erred when it relied on its erroneous finding that Judge Robinson had not granted Ms. Wright leave to amend her petition.....	43
V. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</u> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)	36-37
<u>Marriage of Horner</u> , 151 Wn.2d 884, 93 P.3d 124 (2004)	35, 44
<u>Marriage of Littlefield</u> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).	36
<u>Marriage of McDevitt</u> , 181 Wn. App. 765, 326 P.3d 865 (2014)	1, 12, 39-42
<u>Marriage of Raskob</u> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 334 P.3d 30 (2014)	1, 12, 39, 41-42
<u>Parentage of Jannot</u> , 149 Wn.2d 123, 65 P.3d 664 (2003)	35
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 572, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	35
<u>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. v. Fisons Corp.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	35, 38
<u>Watson v. Maier</u> , 64 Wn. App. 889, 900, 827 P.2d 311 (1992).	37

STATUTES

RCW 2.24.050	12
RCW 26.09.140	
RCW 26.09.187	5
RCW 26.09.191	17
RCW 26.09.260	1, 2, 4, 11, 12, 15, 36, 39, 42-43

RCW 26.09.270	12
RCW 26.09.440	15
RCW 26.09.480	13
RCW 26.09.550	32
RCW 26.18.220	4, 43
RCW 26.27.201	11
RCW 26.27.211	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Civil Rule 11	1, 4, 32, 36, 38, 45
Civil Rule 15(a)	33
Florida Statutes § 61.13(3)	5
3A Washington Rules Practice, 6 th ed., p. 251	37
